



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and
Derivatively on behalf of Athilon Capital
Corp.,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant

v.

VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON
JUNDT, J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, EBF &
ASSOCIATES, LP,

Defendants
Below/Appellees

No. 338, 2012

Case Below:

Court of Chancery
CIVIL ACTION
NO. 6990-VCL

APPELLANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM

OF COUNSEL:

Harold S. Horwich
Sabin Willett
Samuel R. Rowley
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Russell C. Silberglied (#3462)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: August 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
APPELLANT’S REPLY.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE REPORT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE NO-ACTION CLAUSE.....	1
II. NO NEW YORK STATE COURT DECISION HAS ANSWERED THE QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT.....	5
III. NEW YORK LAW HAS NOT RECOGNIZED THE POWER OF THE INDENTURE TRUSTEE TO BRING QUADRANT’S CLAIMS.....	8
IV. THE REPORT DOES NOT DISRUPT THE RECEIVERSHIP CASES.....	10
V. ALLOWING QUADRANT’S CLAIMS TO PROCEED WOULD NOT SUBVERT THE PURPOSE OF THE NO-ACTION CLAUSE.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. Hunt Int'l Res. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 55826 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 1987)	13
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 1990 WL 131350 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 1990), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Emmet & Co. v. Catholic Health East</i> , 951 N.Y.S.2d 846 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 2, 1992).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Greenwich Capital Fin. Prods., Inc. v. Negrin</i> , 903 N.Y.S.2d 346 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	2
<i>Greenwich Financial Services v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , No. 650474/2008, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 7, 2010)	5
<i>Harff v. Kerkorian</i> , 347 A.2d 133 (Del. 1975)	13
<i>Lange v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2002 WL 2005728 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2002)	4, 11, 13
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co. v. Texas Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 5492 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 1988).....	13
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	13
<i>Maurice Goldman & Sons, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 986 (N.Y. 1992)	2
<i>North American Catholic Educational Programming Foundation, Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	12

<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Education Loan Trust IV</i> , 2011 WL 6152282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2011).....	7
<i>Tang Capital Partners, LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	10
<i>Van Wezel v. McCord Radiator & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 20 N.Y.S.2d 91 (N.Y. City Ct. 1939)	8, 9
<i>Victor v. Riklis</i> , 1992 WL 122911 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1992)	13
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. (“Walnut Place I”)</i> , 2012 WL 1138863 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 28, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 580 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	6, 7
